

Nos. 03-4184, 03-4490, 03-4542, 03-4560, 04-2912

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

v.

JAMES C. FALLON,
Appellant in No. 03-4184

PAUL J. LEAHY,
Appellant in No. 03-4490

TIMOTHY SMITH,
Appellant in No. 03-4542

DANTONE, INC.,
Appellant in No. 03-4560

KENNARD GREGG
Appellant in No. 04-2912

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Joshua L. Dratel
Joshua L. Dratel, P.C.
14 Wall Street, 28th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 732-0707

Peter Goldberger
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, Pennsylvania 19003
(610) 649-8200

Attorneys for NACDL

– Of Counsel –

Erik B. Levin
Kristian K. Larsen

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest 1

Argument

POINT I

THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS
GUARANTEE CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS THE RIGHTS
TO HAVE THE FACTS REQUIRED TO TRIGGER
CRIMINAL FORFEITURE AND RESTITUTION PENALTIES
FOUND BY A JURY AND BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT 2

A. *Criminal Forfeiture Increases the Maximum Penalty
Otherwise Available* 5

B. *Restitution Is a Form of Criminal Punishment* 7

C. *Restitution Increases the Maximum Sentence Otherwise Available* 9

POINT II

LIBRETTI v. UNITED STATES IS NOT APPLICABLE 9

Conclusion 12

Statement Pursuant to Rule 32(a)(7)(C), Fed.R.App.P.
and Rule 31.1(c), L.A.R.

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2,4,
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004)	2,3,4,5,6,8,9,11
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395, 404 (1991)	6
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	2,4
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	9,10,11
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2,4
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	5,6
<i>United States v. Bearden</i> , 274 F.3d 1031 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005)	2,3,4,5,6,8,9,10,11
<i>United States v. Cianci</i> , 02-2158 (1st Cir. April 5, 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Croce</i> , 334 F. Supp.2d 781 (E.D. Pa. 2004), <i>adhered to on reconsideration</i> , 345 F. Supp.2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2004), <i>on reconsideration relating to jurisdictional issue</i> , 355 F. Supp.2d 774 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 162 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 1998)	7,8
<i>United States v. Fruchter</i> , 411 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2005)	4

<i>United States v. Garcia-Castillo</i> , 03-2166, 2005 WL 327698 (10th Cir. Feb. 11, 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Gasanova</i> , 332 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 398 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Malouf</i> , 377 F. Supp.2d 315 (D. Mass. 2005)	4
<i>United States v. Messino</i> , 382 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 300 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>United States v. Palma</i> , 760 F.2d 475 (3d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 279 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2001)	7,9
<i>United States v. Sahlin</i> , 399 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Satterfield</i> , 743 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>United States v. Serrano-Beauvaix</i> , 400 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Sleight</i> , 808 F.2d 1012 (3d Cir. 1987)	8
<i>United States v. Syme</i> , 276 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2002)	7,9
<i>United States v. Visinaiz</i> , 344 F. Supp.2d 1310 (D. Utah 2004)	5
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Watchman</i> , 749 F.2d 616 (10th Cir. 1984)	7

Statutes

Amend. V, U.S. Const.	2,12
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	2,11,12
Amend. VII, U.S. Const.	8
18 U.S.C. §981	5
18 U.S.C. §982	5
18 U.S.C. §982(a)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. §982(a)(2)	5,6
18 U.S.C. §982(b)(1)	6
18 U.S.C. §3663	7
18 U.S.C. §3663A	3,7,8
21 U.S.C. §853(p)	6
31 U.S.C. §5332(b)(4)	6
Rule 7, Fed.R.Crim.P.	11
Rule 11, Fed.R.Crim.P.	10,11
Rule 31, Fed.R.Crim.P.	11
Rule 32, Fed.R.Crim.P.	11
Rule 32.2, Fed.R.Crim.P.	3,4,6,11
Rule 32.2(b)(1), Fed.R.Crim.P.	3

Rule 32.2(b)(4), Fed.R.Crim.P. 3

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 97-532, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 32, reprinted in
1982 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2515 7,8

Nancy J. King & Susan R. Klein, *Beyond Blakely*, 16 Fed. Sent. R. 316,
2004 WL 2235851 (June 2004) 3

Susan R. Klein, *The Return of Federal Judicial Discretion in Criminal
Sentencing*, 39 Val. U.L.Rev. 693 (2005) 3

David B. Smith, *Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases*, (rev 2005) . . . 3,6
